



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DARNELL MARTIN,

Defendant Below,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF DELAWARE

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee.

No. 112, 2021

ON RETURN FROM REMAND TO
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Brendan Bernicker*

Megha Ram

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3434

brendan.bernicker@macarthurjustice.org

megha.ram@macarthurjustice.org

Dwayne J. Bensing (Del. Bar No. 6754)

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF DELAWARE

100 W. 10th St., Suite 706
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 295-2113
dbensing@aclu-de.org

**Admitted only in Pennsylvania; not admitted in D.C.
Practicing under the supervision of the Roderick &
Solange MacArthur Justice Center.*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 8

**I. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECISION IS UNFAIR TO CONVICTED
INDIVIDUALS. 9**

**II. EXISTING LAW ADEQUATELY PROTECTS THE STATE’S
INTEREST IN FINALITY.15**

**III. FAIR CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS BENEFIT THE STATE,
JUDICIARY, AND PUBLIC.17**

**IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ISSUE AN ADVISORY OPINION ON
WHETHER SOMEONE WHO HAS BEEN RELEASED FROM
CUSTODY CAN FILE A RULE 61 MOTION.....20**

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 105 A.3d 988, 2014 WL 7010017 (2014).....	6, 21
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	17
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	18
<i>Briseno–Flores v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 492 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Giammalvo v. Sunshine Min. Co.</i> , 644 A.2d 407 (Del. 1994)	1
<i>Gural v. State</i> , 251 A.2d 344 (Del. 1969)	5, 6
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 757 A.2d 709 (Del. 2000)	17
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971) (Harlan, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part)	4
<i>Palmer v. Illinois</i> , 2021 IL 125621, 2020 WL 7698662	2
<i>Parson v. State</i> , 222 A.2d 326 (Del. 1966)	19
<i>Paul v. State</i> , 26 A.3d 214, 2011 WL 3585607 (Del. 2011).....	6, 21
<i>People v. Plummer</i> , 2021 IL App (1st) 200299.....	2

<i>State v. Cooke</i> , 914 A.2d 1078 (Del. Super. Ct. 2007).....	19
<i>State v. Fink</i> , 2010 WL 2991579 (Del. Super. Ct. July 30, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 16 A.3d 937 (Del. 2011).....	4
<i>Steck v. State</i> , 115 A.3d 1216, 2015 WL 2357161 (Del. 2015)	21
<i>Williams v. Louisiana</i> , No. 17-1241 (S. Ct. May 30, 2018).....	2
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Tr.</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014)	21
<i>Younger v. State</i> , 580 A.2d 552 (Del. 1990)	4
Statutes and Rules	
2 Del. Admin. C. § 2218-9.1.11	9
16 Del. Admin. C. § 4106-4.0	10
16 Del. Admin. C. § 4501-3.3.2.1	10
11 Del. C. § 841(c).....	12
11 Del. C. § 4204(c).....	11
11 Del. C. § 4205(b)	12
11 Del. C. § 4373	13
11 Del. C. § 4374	13
11 Del. C. § 4375	13
14 Del. C. § 3424A	10
14 Del. C. § 3426A	10
15 Del. C. § 7555(c).....	9

38 C.F.R. § 3.12(d)(3).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)	10, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1227	10
10 U.S.C. § 504(a)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1865(b)(5)	10
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61	4, 5, 13, 15

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, <i>Collateral Consequences of Criminal Convictions: Judicial Bench Book</i> , Office of Justice Programs’ National Criminal Justice Reference Service (Mar. 2018).....	11
<i>Benchbook 2023</i> , Delaware Sentencing Accountability Commission (Oct. 2022).....	11
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008)	18
Colleen Chien, <i>America’s Paper Prisons: The Second Chance Gap</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 3 (2020).....	14
David Thacher, <i>The Rise of Criminal Background Screening in Rental Housing</i> , 33 L. & Soc. Inquiry 5 (2008).....	11, 12
Del. Const. art. II, § 21.....	9
Del. Const. art V, § 2	10
FBI, <i>FBI Testimony on Microscopic Hair Analysis Contained Errors in at Least 90 Percent of Cases in Ongoing Review</i> (Apr. 20, 2015).....	19
Frank R. Baumgartner et. al., <i>The Mayhem of Wrongful Liberty: Documenting the Crimes of True Perpetrators in Cases of Wrongful Incarceration</i> , 81 Alb. L. Rev. 1263 (2018)	18
J.J. Prescott, et al., <i>Expungement of Criminal Convictions: An Empirical Study</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 8 (2020)	13

Jeffrey Selbin et. al., *Unmarked? Criminal Record Clearing and Employment Outcomes*, 108 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1 (2018).....10

Levels of Supervision and Services, Bureau of Community Corrections (last visited Feb. 9, 2023).....11

Marvin Zalman, et al., *Measuring Innocence: How to Think About the Rate of Wrongful Conviction*, 24 New Crim. L. Rev. 601 (2021).....17

National Academy of Sciences, *Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward*, Washington, DC: The National Academies Press (2009).....19

National Registry of Exonerations (last visited Feb. 9, 2023).....16

Paul C. Giannelli, *Microscopic Hair Comparisons: A Cautionary Tale*, 46 Crim. Law Bulletin 531 (2010)19

Ryan Tack-Hooper, *Every Sentence Should Not Equal a Life Sentence: Collateral Consequences Reform in Delaware*, ACLU of Delaware (Apr. 2016)10

Steven D. Bell, *The Long Shadow: Decreasing Barriers to Employment, Housing, and Civic Participation for People with Criminal Records Will Improve Public Safety and Strengthen the Economy*, 42 W. St. L. Rev. 1 (2014) 11, 12
